the recognition of an increase in the provision for impairment losses.  In addition, the Company reclassified certain
financial instruments.  See Note 2 of the interim unaudited financial statements for the period ended March 31, 2019
for a complete disclosure of the adoption effects of IFRS 9.

The effects of the changes recognized in the application of IFRS 15 and IFRS 16 as of March 31, 2018 are
presented below.  See Note 2 of the interim unaudited financial statements for the period ended March 31, 2019 for a
complete disclosure of the adoption effects of IFRS 15 and IFRS 16.

   For the period ended March 31, 2018
Reconciliation
Revenue   Adjustments for reconciliation

Results
under

IFRS 15

   Adoption

Effect
IFRS16

  Results
under

IFRS 15

   Deferred
revenues

recognition

   Results
under

IAS 18

   Contract

costs

   Reclassifications
   ThU.S.$   ThU.S.$   ThU.S.$   ThU.S.$   ThU.S.$   ThU.S.$   ThU.S.$
   Published   Restated
   Restated   IFRS 16
   Unaudited

Revenue   2,613,835   -   2,613,835   -   30,273   4,830   2,648,938
Cost of sales   (2,019,583)   43,605   (1,975,978)   -   (10,732)   (1,986,710)
Gross margin   594,252   43,605   637,857   -   19,541   4,830   662,228

Other income   116,701   -   116,701   -   -   18,774   135,475
Distribution costs   (170,635)   952   (169,683)   964   -   (4,698)   (173,417)
Administrative
expenses   (199,015)   (3,582)   (202,597)   3,381   -   (18,906)   (218,122)
Other expenses   (112,767)   933   (111,834)   -   -   -   (111,834)
Other gains (losses)   (3,456)   -   (3,456)   -   -   -   (3,456)
Income from
operation activities   225,080   41,908   266,988   4,345   19,541   -   290,874

Financial income   12,187   -   12,187   -   -   -   12,187
Financial costs   (86,217)   (47,138)   (133,355)   -   -   -   (133,355)
Foreign exchange
gains (losses)   811   -   811   -   -   -   811
Result of indexation
units   2,434   -   2,434   -   -   -   2,434
Income (loss) before
taxes   154,295   (5,230)   149,065   4,345   19,541   -   172,951
Income (loss) tax
expense / benefit   (46,723)   3,510   (43,213)   (1,240)   (6,007)   -   (50,460)
NET INCOME
(LOSS) FOR THE
PERIOD   107,572   (1,720)   105,852   3,105   13,534   -   122,491

Income (loss)
attributable to
owners of the parent   93,889   (1,720)   92,169   3,105   13,534   -   108,808
Income (loss)
attributable to non-
controlling interest   13,683   -   13,683   -   -   -   13,683
Net income (loss) for
the period   107,572   (1,720)   105,852   3,105   13,534   -   122,491

 - 18 -

Debt Maturity Profile

The following table represents the Company’s secured and unsecured debt obligations through the year
ending December 31, 2028.  The information below does not include pre-delivery payments or short-term rolling debt
and does not give pro forma effect to this offering or to the Tender Offer concurrent with this offering.

  2019(1) 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

Secured .....   738 989 940 647 526 353 208 143 332 36

Unsecured .....   32 517 68 177 0 700 0 600 0 177
Total .....   770 1,507 1,008 824 526 1,053 208 743 332 213